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First-Generation
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item wording Variable All Students Yes No A- or higher B+ or lower
or description name Valuesc Response options Count % Mean Mean Mean ES Mean Mean ES
6. During high school, how many of the following types of classes did you complete?
a. Advanced Placement hapcl13num 0 0 42 15
(AP) classes 15 12 41 14
(Recoded version
of hapel13 35 34 66 23
created by 55 56 64 22 45 3.8 4.6 =27 48 3.1 ** 60
BCSSE. Values 75 7-8 37 13
are estimated 95  9-10 26 9
number of AP
classes.) 11.5 11 or more 10 3
Total 286 100
b. College or university hdc17num 0 0 187 68
courses for credit 15 12 49 18
(Recoded version
of hdc17 created 35 34 A
by BCSSE. 55 56 10 4 1.1 8 1.0 -15 11 9 12
Values are 75 7-8 5 2
estimated number 95  9-10 1 0
of dual credit
classes.) 11.5 11 or more 6 2
Total 273 100
c. International hib17num 0 0 259 93
Baccalaureate (IB) 15 12 4 1
(Recoded version
of hib17 created 35 34 2 1
by BCSSE. 55 56 8 3 0.4 0 4 -.33 4 A4 .01
Values are 75 7-8 2 1
estimated number 95  9-10 0 0
of international
baccaluareate 11.5 11 or more 4 1
classes.) Total 279 100
7. During your last year of high school, about how many papers, reports, or other writing tasks of the following length did you complete?
a. Up to 5 pages hwrshrtnum 0 None 9 3
. 15 1-2 42 14
(Recoded version
of hWRshrt 435 69 24
created by 8 6-10 75 26 9.5 8.1 9.8 -23 9.4 10.3 -11
BCSSE. Values 13 11-15 31 11
are estimated 18 16-20 17 6
number of
23 More than 20 50 17

papers. reports.



o) Total 293 100

b. Between 6 and 10 pages hwrmdnum 0 None 66 23
i 15 1-2 108 37
(Recoded version
of hWRmd 35 68 24
created by 8 6-10 32 11 33 2.0 33 -39
BCSSE. Values 13 11-15 9 3
are estimated 18 16-20 0 0
number of
papers, reports, 23 More than 20 6 2
etc.) Total 289 100
c. 11 pages or more hwrlngnum 0 None 155 54
X 15 1-2 102 36
(Recoded version
of hWRIng 35 2
created by 8 6-10 4 1 1.0 8 1.0 -.16
BCSSE. Values 13 11-15 1 0
are estimated 18 16-20 0 0
number of
papers, reports, 23 More than 20 0 0
etc.) Total 285 100
8. During your last year of high school, about how many hours did you spend in a typical 7-day week doing the following?
a. Preparing for class hacadpr13hrs 0 0 0 0
(studying, reading, doing 3 1.5 46 16
homework, etc.) (Recoded version
of hacadpr13 8 610 e
created by 13 11-15 66 23
BCSSE. Values 18  16-20 52 18 13.9 15.4 13.8 21
are estimated 23 21.25 37 13
number of hours)
28 26-30 11 4
33 More than 30 13 4
Total 291 100
b. Working for pay hworkhrs 0 0 178 61
3 15 44 15
(Recoded version
of hworkhrs 8 610 %9
created by 13 11-15 26 9
BCSSE. Values 18  16-20 12 4 37 21 39 -31
are estimated 23 21.25 3 1
number of hours)
28 26-30 2 1
33 More than 30 2 1
Total 292 100
c. Participating in co- hcocurrhrs 0 0 1 0
curricular activities 3 1.5 42 14
(organizations, school (Recoded version
publications, student of hcocurrhrs 8 610 64 22
government, sports, etc.) created by 13 11-15 67 23
BCSSE. Values 18 16-20 58 20 14.1 11.2 14.3 -45
are estimated 23 21.25 35 12
number of hours)

28 26-30 9 3



33 More than 30 15 5
Total 291 100
d. Relaxing and socializing hsocial13hrs 0 0 2 1
(time with friends, video 3 15 60 21
games, TV or videos, (Recoded version
keeping up with friends  of hsocial13hrs 6-10 Ll
onling, etc.) created by 13 1115 57 20
BCSSE. Values 18  16-20 38 13 115 9.9 114 -.22 11.3 12.6 -.16
are estimated 23 2125 17 6
number of hours)
28  26-30 9 3
33 More than 30 9 3
Total 289 100
9. During your last year of high school, of the time you spent preparing for class in a typical 7-day week, about how much was on assigned reading?
htmread14 1 Very little 35 12
2 Some 137 47
3 About half 78 27 25 25 24 .09 25 25 -.03
4 Most 32 1
5  Almostall 8 3
Total 290 100
10. During your last year of high school, about how often did you do the following?
a. Came to class without  hunprepard 1 Never 113 39
completing readings or 2 Sometimes 158 54
assignments
3 Often 12 4 1.7 14 1.7 * -.62 17 1.8 -.22
4 Very often 8 3
Total 291 100
b. Prepared two or more hdrafting 1 Never 43 15
drafts of a paperor 2 Sometimes 144 49
assignment before turning
itin 3 Often 71 24 2.3 2.3 2.3 -.08 2.3 2.3 .10
4 Very often 34 12
Total 292 100
¢. Reached conclusions hQRconclud 1 Never 14 5
based on your own 2 Sometimes 77 26
analysis of numerical
information (numbers, 3  Often 124 42 2.9 31 2.9 18 29 2.8 21
graphs, statistics, etc.) 4 Very often 726
Total 292 100
d. Used numerical hQRproblm 1 Never 34 12
information to examine a 2 Sometimes 17 40
real-world problem or
issue (unemployment, 3  Often 91 31 25 2.6 25 .08 2.6 24 21
climate change, public 4 Very often 47 16
health, etc.) Total 289 100
e Evaluated what others hQRevaluat 1 Never 19 7
have concluded from 2 Sometimes 120 42
numerical information
3  Often 101 35 2.6 25 2.6 -12 2.6 25 .16
4 Very often 46 16



Total 286 100
f Identified key hLSreading 1 Never 0 0
|nf(?rmat|on from reading 2 Sometimes 30 10
assignments
3  Often 104 36 3.4 33 35 =27 34 33 15
4 Very often 152 53
Total 286 100
g Reviewed your notes hLSnotes 1 Never 12 4
after class 2 Sometimes 13 39
3  Often 90 31 2.8 2.9 2.8 13 2.8 2.6 .20
4 Very often 72 25
Total 287 100
h Summarized whatyou  hLSsummry 1 Never 13 5
learned in class or from 2 Sometimes 89 131
course materials
3 Often 97 34 2.9 2.7 2.9 -.29 29 2.8 12
4 Very often 88 31
Total 287 100
i Included diverse hridivers 1 Never 9 3
perspectives (political, 2 Sometimes 78 27
religious, racial/ethnic,
gender, etc.) in course 3  Often 105 37 3.0 3.0 3.0 .01 3.0 31 -12
discussions or 4 Very often 9% 33
assignments Total 287 100
j Examined the strengths  hriownview 1 Never 12 4
and weaknesses of your 2 Sometimes 85 30
own views on a topic or
issue 3  Often 9 34 2.9 2.9 2.9 -.02 29 3.0 -.09
4 Very often 91 32
Total 287 100
k Tried to better hriperspct 1 Never 4 1
understand someone 2 Sometimes 63 22
else's views by imagining
how an issue looks from 3 Often 103 36 3.2 31 3.2 -12 32 31 .08
their perspective 4 Very often 116 41
Total 286 100
11. During your last year of high school, how involved were you in the following activities at your school or elsewhere?
a. Performing or visual arts hinvarts 1 Notatall 62 22
programs (band, chorus, 2 Verylittle s 14
theater, art, etc.)
3 Some 52 18 3.2 33 3.2 .04 3.2 2.9 22
4 Quite a bit 39 14
5  Very much 91 32
Total 285 100
b. Athletic teams (varsity, hinvathl 1 Notatall 56 19
JV, club sport, etc.) 2 Verylittle 20 10
3  Some 27 9 3.6 39 3.6 .25 35 39 -24
4 Quite a bit 38 13
5  Very much 138 48



Total 288 100
c. Student government hstugov 1 Notatall 173 60
2 Verylittle 45 16
3 Some 27 9 1.9 2.9 1.8 ** .80 19 1.7 22
4 Quite a bit 18 6
5  Very much 25 9
Total 288 100
d. Publications (student hinvpubs 1 Notatall 148 52
newspaper, yearbook, 2 Verylittle 52 18
ete) 3 Some 34 12 2.0 1.9 2.0 -12 21 1.8 .23
4 Quite a bit 27 10
5  Very much 23 8
Total 284 100
e Academic clubs or honor hinvhon13 1 Notatall 66 23
societies 2 Verylittle 44 15
3 Some 64 22 2.9 2.9 3.0 .00 31 22 % 71
4 Quite a bit 66 23
5  Very much 46 16
Total 286 100
f Vocational clubs hinvvccl 1 Notatall 185 65
(business, health, 2 Verylittle 37 13
technology, etc.)
3 Some 29 10 1.7 2.1 1.7 .29 17 1.8 -.05
4 Quite a bit 25 9
5  Very much 10 3
Total 286 100
g Religious youth groups  hrelgrp 1 Notatall 208 72
2 Verylittle 34 12
3 Some 22 8 1.6 1.8 15 .28 15 15 .03
4 Quite a bit 12 4
5  Very much 11 4
Total 287 100
h Community service or  hvolntr 1 Notatall 13 5
volunteer work 2 Verylittle 30 10
3 Some 88 31 3.6 34 3.6 -12 3.6 35 .16
4 Quite a bit 90 31
5  Very much 67 23
Total 288 100
12. During your last year of high school, to what extent did your course challenge you to do your best work?
hchallenge 1 Notatall 1 0
2 4 1
3 24 8
4 46 16 5.1 54 5.1 .24 5.1 5.1 .00
5 102 36
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6 71 25
7 Very much 38 13
Total 286 100
13. During the coming school year, about how many hours do you expect to spend in a typical 7-day week doing the following?
a. Preparing for class cacadprl3hrs 0 0 1 0
(studying, reading, 3 15 2 1
writing, doing homework (Recoded version
or lab work, analyzing  of cacadprl3 8 610 = v
data, rehearsing, and created by 13 11-15 56 20
other academic activities) BCSSE. Values 18  16-20 93 33 19.2 18.0 19.2 -.20 19.4 18.3 17
are estimated 23 21.25 63 23
number of hours)
28 26-30 27 10
33 More than 30 17 6
Total 278 100
b. Working for pay on- or  cworkhrs 0 0 73 26
off-campus 3 15 4 15
(Recoded version
of cworkhrs 8 610 2 £
created by 13 11-15 47 17
BCSSE. Values 18  16-20 28 10 7.3 9.5 7.1 .33 7.8 49 ** 49
are estimated 23 21.25 3 1
number of hours)
28 26-30 1 0
33 More than 30 1 0
Total 276 100
. Participating in co- ccocurrhrs 0 0 3 1
curricular activities 3 15 29 10
(organizations, campus  (Recoded version
publications, student of ccocurrhrs 8 610 v
government, fraternity or created by 13 11-15 Bo27
sorority, intercollegiate  BCSSE. Values 18  16-20 56 20 13.3 9.9 135 * -57 133 134 -.01
or intramural sports, etc.) are estimated 23 21.25 21 8
number of hours)
28 26-30 4 1
33  More than 30 12 4
Total 277 100
d. Relaxing and socializing csociall3hrs 0 0 0 0
(time with friends, video 3 15 33 12
games, TV or videos, (Recoded version
keeping up with friends  of csocial13hrs 8 610 g
online, etc.) created by 13 11-15 78 28
BCSSE. Values 18  16-20 50 18 12.0 9.3 123 * -55 11.8 12.8 -.16
are estimated 23 21.25 15 5
number of hours)
28 26-30 4 1
33  More than 30 3 1
Total 277 100
14. During the coming school year, of the time you expect to spend preparing for class in a typical 7-day week, about how much will be on assigned read
ctmread17 1 Very little 1 0
2 Some 35 13



3 About half 122 44 33 3.1 3.4 -.46 34 33 .09

4 Most 105 38

5  Almostall 14 5

Total 277 100

15. During the coming school year, about how often do you expect to do the following?

a. Ask another studentto  cCLaskhlp 1 Never 4 1

help you understand 2 Sometimes 108 39
course material 3 Often 110 40 28 27 28 -07 2.8 2.8 -.07

4 Very often 55 20

Total 277 100

b. Explain course material cCLxplain 1 Never 2 1

to one or more students 2 Sometimes 119 43
3 Often 122 44 2.7 2.6 2.7 -.07 2.7 2.6 13

4 Very often 34 12

Total 277 100

c. Prepare for exams by cCLstudy 1 Never 2 1

discussing or working 2 Sometimes 61 22
w;;ugg]z:):trjser:tastenal 3 Often 122 44 31 31 31 -.05 31 32 -12

4 Very often 91 33

Total 276 100

d. Work with other students cCLprojct 1 Never 2 1

on course projects or 2 Sometimes 75 27
assignments 3 Often 139 50 29 28 29 -20 2.9 3.1 -22

4 Very often 61 22

Total 277 100

e Talk about career plans  cSFcareer 1 Never 3 1

with a faculty member 2 Sometimes 101 36
3 Often 109 39 2.8 29 2.8 18 2.9 2.8 .16

4 Very often 64 23

Total 277 100

f Work with a faculty cSFothrwrk 1 Never 8 3

member on activities 2 Sometimes 136 49
?Ctz(:r:;;[;;s usrtzedv:str K 3 Often 9% 35 2.6 24 2.6 -19 2.6 25 13

groups, etc.) 4 Very often 36 13

Total 276 100

g Discuss your academic  cSFprform 1 Never 7 3

performance with a 2 Sometimes 93 34
faculty member 3 Often 118 43 28 29 28 13 2.8 2.9 -.03

4 Very often 59 21

Total 277 100

h Discuss course topics, cSFdiscuss 1 Never 4 1

ideas, or concepts with a 2 Sometimes 93 34
faculty member outside 3 Often 119 43 2.9 28 28 -.08 2.9 2.8 .06

of class



4 Very often 61 22

Total 277 100
i Prepare two or more cdrafting 1 Never 5 2
drafts of a paper or 2 Sometimes 87 31
assignment before turning
itin 3  Often 114 41 2.9 2.7 2.9 -.24
4 Very often 71 26
Total 277 100
Come to class without  cunprepard 1 Never 188 68
completing readings or 2 Sometimes 80 29
assignments
3  Often 6 2 14 1.2 14 -31
4 Very often 2 1
Total 276 100

. During the coming school year, about how often do you expect to have discussions with people from the following groups?

a. People of a race or cDVrace 1 Never 2 1
ethnicity other than your 2 Sometimes 17 6
own 3 Often 115 42 34 32 35 -.29
4 Very often 142 51
Total 276 100
. People from an economic cDVeconomc 1 Never 2 1
background other than 2 Sometimes 27 10
your own 3 Often 105 38 34 33 34 -17
4 Very often 142 51
Total 276 100
c. People with religious cDVreligion 1 Never 2 1
beliefs other than your 2 Sometimes 27 10
own 3 Often 110 40 34 31 34 -34
4 Very often 137 50
Total 276 100
. People with political cDVpolitical 1 Never 6 2
views other than your 2 Sometimes 90 33
own 3 Often 87 32 3.0 2.8 3.0 -15
4 Very often 93 34
Total 276 100
. During the coming school year, how certain are you that you will do the following?
a. Study when there are cotherint 1 Notatall certain 1 0
other interesting things to 2 15 5
do
3 53 19
4 94 34 4.2 4.1 4.3 -18
5 76 28
6  Very certain 37 13
Total 276 100
. Find additional cfindinfo 1 Notatall certain 0 0

information for course 2 1 0

accinnmante whan vnan
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don't understand the 3 & 2
material 4 54 19 5.0 4.9 5.0 -18 5.1 4.9 18
5 111 40
6  Very certain 9% 35
Total 277 100
c. Participate regularly in  ccourdis 1 Notatall certain 0 0
course discussions, even 2 8 3
when you don't feel like it
3 33 12
4 89 32 4.6 4.1 46 * -.55 4.6 45 .03
5 87 31
6  Very certain 60 22
Total 277 100
d. Ask instructors for help  caskinst 1 Not at all certain 1 0
when you struggle with 2 8 3
course assignments 3 P
4 54 19 4.9 4.9 4.9 .02 49 5.0 -.09
5 89 32
6  Very certain 100 36
Total 277 100
e. Finish something you cfinish 1  Notatall certain 0 0
have started when you 2 1 0
encounter challenges
3 11 4
4 63 23 5.0 4.9 5.0 -12 51 4.8 .28
5 104 38
6  Very certain 9% 35
Total 275 100
f. Stay positive, even when cstaypos 1  Not at all certain 5 2
you do poorly on a test or 2 18 7
assignment 3 R
4 86 31 4.3 45 4.3 18 43 4.0 .22
5 76 28
6  Very certain 47 17
Total 275 100
18. During the coming school year, how difficult do you expect the following to be?
a. Learning course material clearnma 1 Notatall difficult 5 2
2 14 5
3 60 22
4 123 45 39 36 4.0 -33 39 41 -.16
5 58 21
6  Very difficult 15 5
Total 275 100
b. Managing your time cmantime 1 Notat all difficult 4 1
2 19 7



3 58 21

4 86 31 4.1 3.6 4.2 -45 41 4.4 -.22
5 69 25
6  Very difficult 39 14
Total 275 100
c. Paying college or cpaycoll 1 Notat all difficult 50 18
university expenses 2 60 22
3 45 16

4 49 18 3.2 3.4 3.2 .10 33 2.6 ** 50
5 44 16
6  Very difficult 27 10
Total 275 100
d. Getting help with school cgethelp 1 Not at all difficult 37 13
work 2 89 32
3 85 31

4 50 18 2.7 25 2.7 -18 2.7 2.6 A1
5 10 4
6  Very difficult 4 1
Total 275 100
e. Making new friends cmakefr 1 Notatall difficult 31 11
2 69 25
3 83 30

4 66 24 3.0 25 30 * -.46 3.0 2.9 .09
5 20 7
6  Very difficult 7 3
Total 276 100
f. Interacting with faculty  cintfac 1 Notatall difficult 40 15
2 87 32
3 %27

4 59 21 2.7 2.6 2.7 -14 2.7 2.9 -.16
5 12 4
6  Very difficult 2 1
Total 275 100

19. During the coming school year, about how often do you expect to seek help with coursework from the following sources?

a. Faculty members cseekfac 1 Never 1 0
2 Sometimes 84 31

3 Often 130 48 29 3.0 29 18 2.9 2.7 .30
4 Very often 58 21
Total 273 100
b. Academic advisors cseekaa 1 Never 3 1
2 Sometimes 11 41

3 Often 112 41 2.7 2.8 2.7 17 2.8 2.7 .10
4 Very often 45 17
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Total 271 100
. Learning support services cseekls 1 Never 18 7
(tutoring, writing center, 2 Sometimes 131 48
success coaching, etc.)
3  Often 85 31 2.5 2.9 25 * 45 25 2.6 -.07
4 Very often 39 14
Total 273 100
. Friends or other students cseekfrnd 1 Never 3 1
2 Sometimes 45 17
3  Often 132 49 31 3.2 31 .10 31 33 =21
4 Very often 91 34
Total 271 100
. Family members cseekfam 1 Never 101 37
2 Sometimes 123 45
3 Often 34 12 1.9 1.6 1.9 -.30 19 1.9 -.07
4 Very often 15 5|
Total 273 100
. Other persons or offices  cseekoth 1 Never 63 23
2 Sometimes 172 63
3  Often 28 10 1.9 1.8 1.9 -.25 19 2.0 -.08
4 Very often 8 3
Total 271 100

20.
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How prepared are you to do the following in your academic work at this institution?
. Write clearly and cSGwrite 1 Notatall preparec 0 0
effectively 2 7 3
3 31 11
4 72 26 47 42 47 -.45 4.7 46 .05
5 103 38
6  Very prepared 60 22
Total 273 100
. Speak clearly and cSGspeak 1 Notatall preparec 1 0
effectively 2 14 5
3 28 10
4 84 31 45 45 46 -.07 4.6 44 .09
5 84 31
6  Very prepared 62 23
Total 273 100
. Think critically and cSGthink 1 Notatall preparec 0 0
analytically 2 1 0
3 15 5
4 65 24 5.0 49 5.0 -.08 5.0 48 15
5 107 39
6  Very prepared 85 31
Total 273 100




d. Analyze numerical and  cSGanalyze 1 Notat all preparec 2 1
statistical information 2 1 4
3 45 17
4 108 40 4.3 4.4 4.3 .08 43 4.1 21
5 62 23
6  Very prepared 44 16
Total 272 100
e. Work effectively with  cSGothers 1 Notat all preparec 1 0
others 2 3 1
3 15 5|
4 59 22 5.0 5.0 4.9 .06 5.0 5.0 .00
5 104 38
6  Very prepared 91 33
Total 273 100
f. Use computing and cgncomptl13 1 Notat all preparec 1 0
information technology 2 26 10
3 52 19
4 90 33 4.2 4.3 4.2 .10 42 3.9 27
5 57 21
6  Very prepared 47 17
Total 273 100
g. Learn effectively on your cgning 1 Notatall preparec 0 0
own 2 4 1
3 22 8
4 68 25 4.8 4.6 4.8 -.20 49 45 * 37
5 102 37
6  Very prepared 77 28
Total 273 100
21. How important is it to you that your instiution provides the following?
a. A challenging academic cacadexp 1 Not important 0 0
experience 2 4 1
3 10 4
4 51 19 5.1 5.1 5.1 -.07 5.2 48 * .36
5 92 34
6  Very important 116 42
Total 273 100
b. Support to help students cSEacad 1 Not important 0 0
succeed academically 2 1 0
3 6 2
4 28 10 515 55 55 .09 55 5.3 19
5 67 25
6  Very important 169 62
Total 271 100
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c. Opportunities to interact cSEdiv 1 Notimportant 1 0
with students from 2 6 2
different backgrounds
(social, racial/ethnic, 3 20 7
religious, etc.) 4 42 15 5.1 5.1 5.1 -.05 52 48 35
5 71 26
6  Very important 132 49
Total 272 100
d. Help managing your non- cSEnacad 1 Notimportant 7 3
academic responsibilities 2 20 7
(work, family, etc.)
3 43 16
4 72 27 4.3 45 4.3 .16 4.4 4.2 .16
5 62 23
6  Very important 67 25
Total 271 100
. Opportunities to be cSEsoc 1 Notimportant 2 1
involved socially 2 3 1
3 19 7
4 58 21 5.0 4.8 5.0 -12 5.0 4.7 .24
5 88 32
6  Very important 101 37
Total 271 100
. Opportunities to attend ~ cSEact 1 Not important 1 0
campus activities and 2 1 0
events 3 GG
4 55 20 5.0 4.9 5.0 -13 5.0 5.0 .06
5 88 32
6  Very important 105 39
Total 271 100
g. Learning support services cSEserv 1 Notimportant 2 1
(tutoring, writing center, 2 1 4
success coaching, etc.)
3 33 12
4 58 21 4.7 4.9 4.7 .20 4.7 4.7 .08
5 74 27
6  Very important 93 34
Total 271 100




